reasonable rates for Licking Valley RECC to charge for service rendered on and after

April 9, 2021, and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Licking Valley RECC are denied.

2. Licking Valley RECC shall file a general adjustment of rates within one year

of the date of service of this Order.

3. The rates set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Licking Valley RECC on and after April 9, 2021.

4. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Licking Valley RECC shall

file with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new

tariff sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting their

effective data and that they were authorized by this Order.

5. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2020-00338

By the Commission

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00338  DATED

Description
Actual Test

Year
Test Year w
FAC Roll-In

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Test Yr

Proposed
Rates

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Operating Revenues
Total Sales of Electric Energy 26,901,104   26,507,589   (1,385,320)   25,122,268   25,917,496
Other Electric Revenue 411,158   411,158   (14,304)   396,855   396,855
Total Operating Revenue 27,312,262   26,918,747   (1,399,624)   25,519,123   26,314,351

Operating Expenses:
Purchased Power 17,295,450   17,295,450   (1,351,759)   15,943,691   15,943,691
Distribution Operations 1,675,700   1,675,700 - 1,675,700 1,675,700
Distribution Maintenance 2,673,625   2,673,625 - 2,673,625 2,673,625
Customer Accounts 818,498   818,498   - 818,498 818,498
Customer Service 28,218   28,218 - 28,218 28,218
Sales Expense 14,659   14,659 - 14,659 14,659
A&G 1,189,629   1,189,629 (222,009)   967,620 967,620
Total O&M Expense 23,695,779   23,695,779   (1,573,768)   22,122,011   22,122,011

Depreciation 2,597,183   2,597,183 5,873 2,603,056   2,603,056
Taxes - Other 37,061   37,061 - 37,061 37,061
Interest on LTD 912,037   912,037   (42,241)   869,796 869,796
Interest - Other 144,463   144,463   - 144,463 144,463
Other Deductions 41,372   41,372 - 41,372 41,372

Total Cost of Electric Service 27,427,895   27,427,895   (1,610,136)   25,817,759   25,817,759

Utility Operating Margins (115,633)   (509,148)   210,512   (298,636)   496,592

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 33,083   33,083 - 33,083 33,083
Income(Loss) from Equity Investments - - - - -
Non-Operating Margins - Other - - - - -
G&T Capital Credits 989,382   989,382   (989,382)   - -
Other Capital Credits 50,026   50,026 - 50,026 50,026

Net Margins 956,858   563,343   (778,870)   (215,527)   579,701

Cash Receipts from Lenders 12,016   12,016 - 12,016 12,016
OTIER 0.89 0.45 0.67 1.58
TIER 2.05 1.62 0.75 1.67
TIER excluding GTCC 0.96 0.53 0.75 1.67

Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85
Margins at Target OTIER 1,835,706   1,835,706 810,419
Revenue Requirement 29,263,601   29,263,601   26,628,178
Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 878,848   1,272,363 1,025,946

Total Sales of Electric Energy 26,901,104   26,507,589   25,122,268
Needed Sales of Electric  Energy 27,779,952   27,779,952   26,148,214
Increase 878,848   1,272,363 1,025,946
Increase 3.27% 4.80% 4.08%

Cap on Increase 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Capped Increase Amount 807,033   795,228   795,228